

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) No. 457/2021
CrIM No. 1480/2021

Mohammad Shaban Bhat And Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nisar Ahmad, Adv.

V/s

Govt. of J&K And Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge.

ORDER
30.12.2021

Petitioners have challenged Challan No. 128/2016 arising out of FIR No. 321/2016 for offences under Section 447, 188, 506 RPC of Police Station, Budgam and the charges emanating therefrom. It is contended by learned counsel for the petitioners that the basis of the impugned FIR and the chargesheet is a civil dispute that is going on between the petitioners and the respondent No. 2 and 3 which has now been settled. Petitioners have placed on record compromise deed to substantiate this fact.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners and having perused the material on record, a case for grant of interim indulgence is made out.

Issue notice to the respondents. Notice be sent to respondent No. 1 through Mr. Satinder Singh, learned AAG. Learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish copy of the petition to Mr. Satinder Singh, learned AAG who may file his response by next date of hearing. Notice be sent to respondents No. 2 and 3 through concerned Police Station.

Till next date of hearing, proceedings in the impugned chargesheet shall remain stayed.

List on 07.3.2022.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR

30.12.2021

"Aasif"